Innovative PowerTM - 1 - www.active-semi.com
Copyright © 2013 Active-Semi, Inc.
SIMPLIFIED APPLICATION CIRCUIT
ACT6390/ACT6391
1.7A/2.5A PWM Step-Up DC/DC Converters In MSOP
FEATURES
• Greater than 90% Efficiency
• Adjustable Output Voltage Up to 12V

PIN CONFIGURATION
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
ORDERING INFORMATION
MSOP-8
PART
NUMBER
CURRENT
LIMIT PACKAGING
ACT6390MH-T 1.7A TAPE & REEL
ACT6391MH-T 2.5A TAPE & REEL
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
-40°C to 85°C
-40°C to 85°C
PACKAGE
MSOP-8
MSOP-8
PINS
8
8
8
6
5
1
3
4
COMP
FB
G
SS
IN
SW
72
EN
FREQACT6390
ACT6391
  ACT6390/ACT6391
Rev 1, 22-Aug-13
Innovative PowerTM - 3 - www.active-semi.com
Copyright © 2013 Active-Semi, Inc.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER  VALUE UNIT
SW to G   -0.3 to 14 V
IN, EN, FB, FREQ, COMP to G   -0.3 to 6 V
SS to G  -0.3 to VIN + 0.3 V
Continuous SW Current  A
Junction to Ambient Thermal Resistance (θJA)   200 °C/W
Maximum Power Dissipation    0.5 W
Operating Junction Temperature   -40 to 150 °C
Storage Temperature   -55 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  300 °C
Internally Limited
: Do not exceed these limits to prevent damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for long periods may
affect device reliability.
  ACT6390/ACT6391
Rev 1, 22-Aug-13
Innovative PowerTM - 4 - www.active-semi.com
Copyright © 2013 Active-Semi, Inc.
(VIN = VEN = 3V, VFREQ = 0V, TA = 25°C, unless otherwise specified.)
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER  TEST CONDITIONS  MIN  TYP  MAX  UNIT
Switch Voltage Rating    12 V
Input Voltage  2.7  5.5 V
Under Voltage Lockout Threshold VIN Rising 2.2 2.35 2.5 V
Under Voltage Lockout Hysteresis   65  mV
Quiescent Supply Current
VFB = 1.3V, Not Switching  0.2 0.35
mA
VFB = 1.0V, Switching
ACT6390  1 4
ACT6391  1.4 4
Supply Current in Shutdown EN = G  0.1 10 µA
Switching Frequency